

#### LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

#### CORPDOC 1INT

## GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL SUBCONTRACTS' PURCHASE ORDERS

### 1. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/ TERM SAND CONDITIONS

(a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

(b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.

(c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are objected to by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.

(d) The headings used in this Contract are inserted for the convenience of the parties and shall not define, limit, or describe the scope or the intent of the provisions of this Contract.

### 2. APPLICABLE LAWS

(a) This Contract and any matter arising out of or related to this Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State within the United States from which this Contract is issued by LOCKHEED MARTIN, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. The provisions of the "United Nations Convention on Contracts for International Sale of Goods" shall not apply to this Contract.

(b) SELLER, in the performance of this Contract, shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, orders, rules, regulations and ordinances of the United States and the country ocal, state, and/or federal governmental authority subject

not being penalizable under or inconsistent with United States laws. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the nature and scope of any failure by SELLER or its personnel to comply with applicable local, state, and federal laws, orders, rules, regulations, and ordinances that may affect the performance of SELLER's obligations under this Contract.

(c) If the Work is to be shipped to, or performed in the United States:

(1) SELLER represents that each chemical substance constituting or contained in Work sold or otherwise transferred to LOCKHEED MARTIN hereunder is, as applicable, on the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Chemical Substances



### 5. CHANGES

(a) The LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative may at any time, by written notice, and without notice to sureties or assignees, make changes within the general scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following: (i) drawings, designs, or specifications; (ii) method of shipping or packing; (iii) place of inspection, acceptance, or point of delivery; and (iv) delivery schedule.





# 12. DISPUTES

(a) All disputes under this Contract that are not disposed of by mutual agreement may be decided by recourse to an



(5) Unless otherwise directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN, SELLER shall deliver the Work only to LOCKHEED MARTIN in the United States or to an agency of the U.S. Government.; and



publication of the final determination of the Department of Commerce concluding the investigation phase of the antidumping proceeding. The purpose of this provision is to comply with U.S. regulation 19 C.F.R. § 351.402(f) (2013). LOCKHEED MARTIN may terminate the agreement without liability to SELLER if additional duties or other charges are imposed on the goods produced or exported by SELLER.



"compromise" means that information has been exposed to unauthorized access, inadvertent disclosure, known misuse, loss, destruction, or alteration other than as required to perform the Work. SELLER shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the nature and scope of any Incident. Any costs incurred in investigating or remedying Incidents shall be borne by SELLER.

(c) Any LOCKHEED MARTIN provided information identified as proprietary or subject to restrictions on public disclosure by law or regulation shall be encrypted (i) if transmitted via the Internet, or (ii) during electronic storage if potentially accessible by the Internet or otherwise by non-authorized users.

(d) The provisions set forth above are in addition to and do not alter, change or supersede any obligations contained in a proprietary information agreement between the parties.

### 23. INFORMATION OF SELLER

SELLER shall not provide any proprietary information to LOCKHEED MARTIN without prior execution of a proprietary information agreement by the parties.

### 24. INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE



(4) Automobile liability (AL) insurance covering third party bodily injury and property damage with a minimum of \$1



# 35. RELEASE OF INFORMATION



effective date. In the event of such termination, SELLER shall immediately stop all work hereunder and shall immediately cause any and all of its suppliers and subcontractors to cease work. Subject to the terms of this Contract, SELLER shall be paid a percentage of the Contract price reflecting the percentage of the Work performed prior to the notice of termination, plus reasonable charges SELLER can demonstrate to the satisfaction of LOCKHEED MARTIN using its standard record keeping system have resulted from the termination. SELLER shall not be paid for any Work performed or costs incurred which reasonably could have been avoided.

(b) In no event shall LOCKHEED MARTIN be liable for lost or anticipated profits, or unabsorbed indirect costs or overhead, or for any sum in excess of the total Contract price. SELLER's termination claim shall be submitted within ninety (90) days from the effective date of the termination.

(c) SELLER shall continue all Work not terminated.

### 41. TIMELY PERFORMANCE

(a) SELLER's timely performance is a critical element of this Contract.

(b) Unless advance shipment has been authorized in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, LOCKHEED MARTIN may store at SELLER's expense, or return, shipping charges collect, all Work received in advance of the scheduled delivery date.

(c) SELLER shall provide LOCKHEED MARTIN status of performance of this Contract when requested. In addition, if SELLER becomes aware of an impending labor dispute involving SELLER or any lower tier subcontractor, or any other difficulty in performing the Work, SELLER shall timely notify LOCKHEED MARTIN, in writing, giving pertinent details. These notifications14.1(o)-6()3.2()-110.2(t)-1.3(uv)-6(n)1.8(f)1.2()8c(n)3.6()-7(r)11.2()8.39orforet.1(r)10.a39(t)-9.3(17-4.9(id.4(





mail systems; (vii) do not sell, advertise or market any products or memberships, distribute printed, written or graphic materials on Premises without LOCKHEED MARTIN's written permission or as permitted by law; and (viii) follow